
 

COUNCIL 
28/02/2018 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: The Mayor – Councillor Qumer (Chair) 
 
Councillors Ahmad, Akhtar, Ali, Ball, M Bashforth, S Bashforth, 
Bates, Briggs, Brock, Brownridge, Chadderton, Chauhan, Dean, 
Fielding, Garry, Gloster, Goodwin, Haque, Harkness, Hewitt, 
A Hussain, F Hussain, Iqbal, Jabbar, Jacques, Malik, McCann, 
McLaren, Moores, Murphy, Mushtaq, Phythian, Price, Rehman, 
Salamat, Shuttleworth, Stretton, Sykes, Toor, Ur-Rehman, 
Williamson and Williams 
 

 

 

1   TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A. 
Alexander, G. Alexander, Ames, Azad, Cosgrove, Harrison, 
Heffernan, Hudson, Kirkham, Klonowski, Larkin, Roberts, 
Sheldon, Turner and Wrigglesworth. 
 

2   TO RECEIVE COMMUNICATIONS RELATING TO THE 
BUSINESS OF THE COUNCIL  

 

The Mayor referred with sadness to the recent death of 
Councillor Susan Dearden. Council held a minute’s silence. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

The Mayor informed the meeting that the Standards Committee 
had granted a dispensation to allow members who had an 
interest arising from ownership or occupation of property in 
Oldham, to participate and vote on the setting of the Council tax 
and matters directly related to such decisions including the 
budget calculations.  All members declared a pecuniary interest 
in Item 4 – Budget Proposals, but the dispensation was 
applicable allowing Members to participate and vote on Item 4. 
 
There were no other declarations of interest. 
 

4   TO NOTE THE DRAFT MINUTES OF THE BUDGET 
CABINET MEETING HELD ON THE 19TH FEBRUARY 2018 
AND TO CONSIDER THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF 
CABINET IN RELATION TO THE BUDGET FOR 2018/19 
FURTHER TO THE FOLLOWING ATTACHED REPORTS:  

 

The Mayor requested and it was RESOLVED that Council 
Procedure 10.7 (Rules of Debate) be suspended to enable the 
Deputy Leader of the Council to exceed the time limit for his 
contribution in moving the Administration Budget to 15 minutes 
with a 30 second extension and the Leader of the Main 
Opposition Group in moving the Main Opposition Budget, a time 
limit of 10 minutes with a 30 second extension.  All other 
speakers would be limited to 4 minutes with a 30 second 
extension. 



 

 
The Mayor informed the Council that regulations had been 
implemented which required recorded votes on specific 
decisions at the Budget meeting.  Members would be advised 
when a recorded vote was required.   
 
Prior to the consideration of the Budget Proposals, the Mayor 
asked the Council to note the draft minutes of the Cabinet 
meeting held on 19th February 2018. 
 
On a vote being taken, the recommendation was  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 
19th February 2018 be noted. 
 
a) Housing Revenue Account Estimates for 2018/19 to 
2021/22 and Proposed Outturn for 2017/18 
 
Councillor Brownridge MOVED and Councillor Jabbar 
SECONDED a joint report which set out the latest Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) estimate for 2017/18, the detailed 
budget for 2018/19 and strategic estimates for the three years 
2019/20 through to 2021/22.  The Report also set out the 
recommended dwelling and non-dwelling rents and service 
charge increases to be applied from April 2018.   
The projected financial position for 2017/18 was estimated to be 
a £1.785m positive variance when compared to the original 
budget forecast for 2017/18 approved at the March 2017 budget 
meeting.  The majority of the variance could be attributed to the 
re-profiling of HRA funded capital schemes into later years due 
to revisions to planning spending profiles.   
The financial position for 2018/19 showed an estimated closing 
balance of £18.870m which was considered to sufficient to meet 
future operational commitments and the potential financial 
pressures identified in the risk assessment.  The 2018/19 
position had been presented after allowing for an increase in 
rent of 4%.  It was noted that the Government had already 
advised that PFI properties were exempt from Central 
Government’s 1% Social Rent Reduction Programme.  As all 
Oldham housing stock was contained within two PFI schemes 
the 2018/19 would follow historic rent setting guidance of CPI 
plus 1%, which resulted in an increase of 4% (CPI was taken as 
at September 2017). 
 
No member spoke on this item. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The forecast HRA outturn for 2017/18, as outlined at 

Appendix A of the report, be approved. 
2. The proposed HRA budget for 2018/19, as outlined at 

Appendix B of the report, be approved. 
3. The strategic estimates for 2019/20 to 2021/22, as 

outlined at Appendix D of the report, be approved. 
4. The proposed increase to dwelling rents for all properties 

for 4% be approved. 



 

5. The proposed increase to non-dwelling rents as per 
individual contracts be approved. 

6. The proposed increase to PFI 2 service charges to 
continue on previously approved transitional 
arrangements but without an inflationary uplift be 
approved. 

7. The proposed no inflationary increase to PFI 4 service 
charges be approved. 

 
b) Capital Strategy and Capital Programme 2018/19 to 
2021/22 
 
 Councillor Jabbar MOVED and Councillor Stretton 

SECONDED a report of the Director of Finance which set 
out the Capital Strategy for 2018/19 to 2021/22 and 
thereby the proposed 2018/19 capital programme which 
included identified capital investment priorities, together 
with the indicative capital programme for 2019/20 to 
2021/22, having regard to the resources available over 
the life of the programme.  The overall capital programme 
position would be kept under review and any new funding 
allocations would be presented to Members in future 
reports. 

 
 No member spoke on this item.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The Capital Strategy for 2018/19 to 2021/22 as outlined 

at Appendix 1 and summarised at Section 2.1 of the 
report be approved. 

2. The capital programme for 2018/19 and indicative 
programmes for 2019/20 to 2021/22 at Annex of 
Appendix 1 and summarised at Section 2.2 of this report 
be approved. 

 
c) Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2018/19 
 
 Councillor Jabbar MOVED and Councillor Stretton 

SECONDED a report of the Director of Finance which 
presented the strategy for 2018/19 Treasury 
Management activities which included the Minimum 
Revenue Provision Policy Statement, the Annual 
Investment Strategy and Prudential Indicators.  The 
Strategy for 2018/19 covered two main area of Capital 
Issues and Treasury Management Issues.  The report 
outlined the implications and key factors related to each 
of Capital and Treasury Management Issues and made 
recommendations with regard to the Treasury 
Management Strategy for 2018/19.   
The Treasury Management Strategy was based on the 
current guidance at the time of writing.  The Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 
released revised and updated versions of the Prudential 
Code and the Treasury Management Code in early 
January 2018.  It had not yet released guidance notes to 



 

these two Codes which would provide clarity in 
interpreting new requirements.  This was important as 
these Codes heavily influenced the context of the 
Treasury Management Strategy.   

 
 No member spoke on this item. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The Capital Expenditure Estimates as per paragraph 

2.1.2 of the report be approved. 
2. The Minimum Revenue Provision Policy (MRP) and 

method of calculation as per Appendix 1 of the report be 
approved. 

3. The Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) Projections as 
per paragraph 2.2.4 of the report be approved. 

4. The projected treasury position as at 31st March 2018 as 
per paragraph 2.3.3 of the report be approved. 

5. The Treasury Limits as per Section 2.4 of the report be 
approved. 

6. The Borrowing Strategy for 2018/19 as per Section 2.6 of 
the report be approved. 

7. The Annual Investment Strategy as per Section 2.10 of 
the report including non-treasury investments and the 
creditworthiness policy at Section 2.11 of the report be 
approved. 

8. The levels of investment in specified, non-specified and 
non-treasury investments detailed at Appendix 4 of the 
report be approved. 

 
d. Statement of the Chief Financial Officer on Reserves, 

Robustness of Estimates and Affordability and Prudence 
of Capital Investments 

 
Councillor Jabbar MOVED and Councillor Stretton 
SECONDED a report of the Director of Finance which 
sought agreement to the level of balances necessary to 
support the 2018/19 budget underpinned by the agreed 
policy on Earmarked Reserves, setting a properly 
balanced budget which included the financing of capital 
investments within the present investment proposals.  
The report was prepared in accordance with Section 25 
of the Local Government Act 2003 which required the 
Authority’s Chief Financial Officer (the Director of 
Finance) to report on the robustness of the estimates 
made for the purpose of the budget calculations and the 
adequacy of the proposed reserves.  The information 
enabled a longer-term view of the overall financial 
resilience of the Council to be taken. 

 
 No member spoke on this item. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The General Balances currently calculated for 2018/19 at 

£13.991m be approved.  Any excess funding in general 



 

balances at the financial year-end was to be transferred 
to the fiscal mitigation reserve to support future budgets. 

2. The initial estimate of General Balances to support the 
2019/20 and 2020/21 budgets were amounts of 
£13.832m and £13.123m which reflected the budgetary 
challenges for these financial years be noted. 

3. The intended report to the Audit Committee on Reserves 
which ensured the areas was subject to appropriate 
scrutiny. 

4. The actions necessary to secure a properly balanced 
budget as presented in paragraph 3.5 of the report be 
agreed. 

5. The actions necessary to ensure the prudence of the 
capital investments as noted in paragraph 4.4 of the 
report be agreed. 

 
e) Revenue Budget 2018/19 and Medium Term Financial 

Strategy 2018/29 to 2021/22 
 

Councillor Jabbar MOVED and Councillor Stretton 
SECONDED a report of the Director of Finance which set 
out the proposals for the Council’s Revenue Budget for 
2018/19 and the Medium Term Financial Strategy for 
2018/19 to 2021/22.  The report outlined key financial 
challenges and issues which would be faced by the 
Council over the forecast period and presented the 
Administration’s revenue budget proposals for 2018/19 
together with updated budget gap estimates for the 
period 2019/20 to 2021/22.  The report also presented 
the national and regional policy landscape within which 
the Council operated and summarised the UK’s economic 
outlook published alongside the Chancellor’s Autumn 
Budget Statement, key aspects of the Local Government 
finance system including developments surrounding the 
Government’s Fair Funding review and Business rates 
retention which included the Greater Manchester 100% 
Rates Retention Pilot Scheme and the pooling of 
Business Rates for 2018/19, national and regional 
policies affecting Local Government which included the 
National Living Wage, Health and Social Care Devolution, 
Better Care Fund, the forthcoming Social Care Green 
Paper Opportunity Area Funding, Adult Education 
Funding and the GM Spatial Framework and Local 
strategies and policies relevant to the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy.  The report also highlighted policy 
announcements and implications which arose from the 
Chancellor’s Autumn Budget Statement delivered on 22nd 
November 2017, the Provisional Local Government 
Finance Settlement published on 19th December 2017 
and the Final Local Government Finance Settlement 
published on 6th February 2018. 
In moving the budget Councillor Jabbar thanked the Chief 
Executive, Executive Management Team, the Director of 
Finance and her team in bringing forward the balanced 
budget. 
 



 

 
AMENDMENT 
 
Councillor McCann MOVED and Councillor Sykes SECONDED 
the amendment to the budget as circulated and detailed in the 
Council Summons. 
 
No member spoke on the AMENDMENT. 
 
Councillor Jabbar exercised his right of reply. 
 
Councillor McCann did not exercise his right of reply. 
 
A recorded vote, in line with the regulations was then taken on 
the AMENDMENT as follows: 
 

Councillor  Councillor  

Ahmad AGAINST Hussain, F. AGAINST 

Akhtar AGAINST Iqbal AGAINST 

Alexander, A. ABSENT Jabbar AGAINST 

Alexander, G. ABSENT Jacques AGAINST 

Ali AGAINST Kirkham ABSENT 

Ames ABSENT Klonowski ABSENT 

Azad ABSENT Larkin ABSENT 

Ball AGAINST Malik AGAINST 

Bashforth, M. AGAINST McCann FOR 

Bashforth, S. AGAINST McLaren AGAINST 

Bates ABSTENTION Moores AGAINST 

Briggs AGAINST Murphy FOR 

Brock AGAINST Mushtaq AGAINST 

Brownridge AGAINST Phythian AGAINST 

Chadderton AGAINST Price AGAINST 

Chauhan AGAINST Rehman AGAINST 

Cosgrove ABSENT Roberts ABSENT 

Dean AGAINST Salamat AGAINST 

Fielding AGAINST Sheldon ABSENT 

Garry AGAINST Shuttleworth AGAINST 

Gloster FOR Stretton AGAINST 

Goodwin AGAINST Sykes FOR 

Haque AGAINST Toor AGAINST 

Harkness FOR Turner ABSENT 

Harrison ABSENT Ur-Rehman AGAINST 

Heffernan ABSENT Williams AGAINST 

Hewitt AGAINST Williamson FOR 

Hudson ABSENT Wrigglesworth ABSENT 

Hussain, A. AGAINST Qumer AGAINST 

 
On a recorded VOTE being taken SIX VOTES were cast in 
FAVOUR of the AMENDMENT with THIRTY-SIX VOTES cast 
AGAINST with 1 ABSTENTION.  The AMENDMENT was 
therefore LOST. 
 
The following Councillors then spoke on the ORIGINAL 
MOTION. 



 

 
Councillor Bates spoke on the Original Motion. 
 
Councillor Jabbar exercised his right of reply.   
 
A recorded vote, in line with the regulations, was then taken on 
the Original Motion as follows: 
 

Councillor  Councillor  

Ahmad FOR Hussain, F. FOR 

Akhtar FOR Iqbal FOR 

Alexander, 
A. 

ABSENT Jabbar FOR 

Alexander, 
G. 

ABSENT Jacques FOR 

Ali FOR Kirkham ABSENT 

Ames ABSENT Klonowski ABSENT 

Azad ABSENT Larkin ABSENT 

Ball FOR Malik FOR 

Bashforth, 
M. 

FOR McCann ABSTENTION 

Bashforth, S. FOR McLaren FOR 

Bates ABSTENTION Moores FOR 

Briggs FOR Murphy ABSTENTION 

Brock FOR Mushtaq FOR 

Brownridge FOR Phythian FOR 

Chadderton FOR Price FOR 

Chauhan FOR Rehman FOR 

Cosgrove ABSENT Roberts ABSENT 

Dean FOR Salamat FOR 

Fielding FOR Sheldon ABSENT 

Garry FOR Shuttleworth FOR 

Gloster ABSTENTION Stretton FOR 

Goodwin FOR Sykes ABSTENTION 

Haque FOR Toor FOR 

Harkness ABSTENTION Turner ABSENT 

Harrison ABSENT Ur-Rehman FOR 

Heffernan ABSENT Williams FOR 

Hewitt FOR Williamson ABSTENTION 

Hudson ABSENT Wrigglesworth ABSENT 

Hussain, A. FOR Qumer FOR 

 
On a recorded vote being taken, THIRTY-SIX VOTES were cast 
in FAVOUR of the ORIGINAL MOTION with 0 VOTES cast 
AGAINST and SEVEN ABSTENTIONS.  The ORIGINAL 
MOTION was therefore CARRIED. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The national and regional policy landscape determining 

the context in which the Council set its revenue budget 
for 2018/19 and the Medium Term Financial Strategy to 
2021/22 be approved. 



 

2. The impact of Oldham Council Policies and Strategies on 
the Council’s budget setting process and the 
development of its Medium Term Financial Strategy be 
approved. 

3. The financial forecasts for 2018/19 to 2021/22 having 
regard to the Local Government Finance Settlement and 
associated funding announcements. 

4. The 2018/19 Budget Reduction Proposals at a value of 
£6.686m be approved. 

5. The proposed use of £7.264m of reserves to balance the 
2018/19 budget be approved. 

6. The fees and charges schedule included at Appendix 4 to 
the report be approved. 

7. The Pay Policy Statement included at Appendix 5 to the 
report be approved. 

8. A Council Tax increase of 3.99% for Oldham Council 
services resulting in the charges as set out in Appendix 8 
to the report be approved. 

9. The draw on the Collection Fund for major preceptors of 
£100.439m for Borough wide services of which £86.953m 
for Council services be approved. 

10. The proposed net revenue expenditure budget for 
2018/19 for the Council set at £216.921m be approved. 

11. The revised budget reduction targets of £17.986m for 
2019/20, £7.817m for 2020/21 and £7.7470m for 2021/22 
be approved. 

 
The Mayor then asked Council if they agreed to the resolutions 
as detailed in the Summons and, in accordance with the 
regulations, a recorded vote was taken on resolutions 1, 2, 3 
and 5 as follows: 
 
Resolutions 1 and 2 related to the Council Tax Base for the 
Financial Year 2018/19 as approved by the Cabinet on 18th 
December 2017 and the Council Tax Requirement for the 
Council’s own purposes for 2018/19 
 
No member spoke on this item. 
 
A recorded vote, in line with the regulations, was then taken on 
the RESOLUTION as follows: 
 

Councillor  Councillor  

Ahmad FOR Hussain, F. FOR 

Akhtar FOR Iqbal FOR 

Alexander, A. ABSENT Jabbar FOR 

Alexander, G. ABSENT Jacques FOR 

Ali FOR Kirkham ABSENT 

Ames ABSENT Klonowski ABSENT 

Azad ABSENT Larkin ABSENT 

Ball FOR Malik FOR 

Bashforth, M. FOR McCann FOR 

Bashforth, S. FOR McLaren FOR 

Bates ABSTENTION Moores FOR 

Briggs FOR Murphy FOR 



 

Brock FOR Mushtaq FOR 

Brownridge FOR Phythian FOR 

Chadderton FOR Price FOR 

Chauhan FOR Rehman FOR 

Cosgrove ABSENT Roberts ABSENT 

Dean FOR Salamat FOR 

Fielding FOR Sheldon ABSENT 

Garry FOR Shuttleworth FOR 

Gloster FOR Stretton FOR 

Goodwin FOR Sykes FOR 

Haque FOR Toor FOR 

Harkness FOR Turner ABSENT 

Harrison ABSENT Ur-Rehman FOR 

Heffernan ABSENT Williams FOR 

Hewitt FOR Williamson FOR 

Hudson ABSENT Wrigglesworth ABSENT 

Hussain, A. FOR Qumer FOR 

 
On a recorded VOTE being taken FORTY-TWO VOTES were 
cast in FAVOUR of the RESOLUTION with 0 VOTES cast 
AGAINST with ONE ABSTENTION.  The RESOLUTION was 
therefore CARRIED. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1. It be noted that on 18 December 2017, the following 

amounts were approved by the Cabinet as the Council’s 
Council Tax Base for the financial year 2018/19: 
a) 55,666 for the whole Council area [Item T in the 

formula in Section 31B of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992, as amended (the “Act”) 

b) 8,529 for dwellings in the Saddleworth Parish area to 
which a Parish precept related. 

c) 5,363 for dwellings in the Shaw and Crompton Parish 
area to which a Parish precept related. 

2. The Council tax requirement for the Council’s own 
purposes for the 2018/19 (excluding Parish precepts) as 
being £86,952,519 be approved. 

 
Resolution 3 related to the amounts calculated by the Council 
for the year 2018/19 in accordance with Sections 31A to 36 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 
 
No member spoke on this item. 
 
A recorded vote, in line with the regulations, was then taken on 
the RESOLUTION as follows: 
 

Councillor  Councillor  

Ahmad FOR Hussain, F. FOR 

Akhtar FOR Iqbal FOR 

Alexander, A. ABSENT Jabbar FOR 

Alexander, G. ABSENT Jacques FOR 

Ali FOR Kirkham ABSENT 

Ames ABSENT Klonowski ABSENT 



 

Azad ABSENT Larkin ABSENT 

Ball FOR Malik FOR 

Bashforth, M. FOR McCann FOR 

Bashforth, S. FOR McLaren FOR 

Bates ABSTENTION Moores FOR 

Briggs FOR Murphy FOR 

Brock FOR Mushtaq FOR 

Brownridge FOR Phythian FOR 

Chadderton FOR Price FOR 

Chauhan FOR Rehman FOR 

Cosgrove ABSENT Roberts ABSENT 

Dean FOR Salamat FOR 

Fielding FOR Sheldon ABSENT 

Garry FOR Shuttleworth FOR 

Gloster FOR Stretton FOR 

Goodwin FOR Sykes FOR 

Haque FOR Toor FOR 

Harkness FOR Turner ABSENT 

Harrison ABSENT Ur-Rehman FOR 

Heffernan ABSENT Williams FOR 

Hewitt FOR Williamson FOR 

Hudson ABSENT Wrigglesworth ABSENT 

Hussain, A. FOR Qumer FOR 

 
On a recorded VOTE being taken FORTY-TWO VOTES were 
cast in FAVOUR of the RESOLUTION with 0 VOTES cast 
AGAINST with ONE ABSTENTION.  The RESOLUTION was 
therefore CARRIED. 
 
RESOLVED that the following amounts be calculated by the 
Council for the year 2018/19 in accordance with Sections 31A to 
36 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992: 
 

a) £586,730,470 Being the aggregate of the amounts 
which the Council estimates for the 
items set out in Section 31A(2) of the 
Act taking into account any Precepts for 
the Saddleworth and Shaw & Crompton 
Parish areas 
 

b) £499,513,955 Being the aggregate of the amounts 
which the Council estimates for the 
items set out in Section 31A(3) of the 
Act. 
 

c) £87,216,515 Being the amount by which the 
aggregate at 3(a) above exceeds the 
aggregate at 3(b) above, calculated by 
the Council, in accordance with Section 
31A(4) of the Act, as its Council Tax 
Requirement for the year (Item R in the 
formula in Section 31B of the Act). 
 

d) £1,566.78 Being the amount at 3(c) above, all 



 

divided by Item T (1(a) above), 
calculated by the Council, in accordance 
with Section 31B of the Act, as the basic 
amount of its Council Tax for the year 
(including Parish precepts). 
 

e) £263,996 Being the aggregate amount of all 
special items referred to in Section 34(1) 
of the Act, as the basic amount of its 
Council Tax for the year (including 
Parish precepts). 
 

f) £1,562.04 Being the amount at 3(d) above less the 
result given by dividing the amount at 
3(e) above by the amount by Item T 
(1(a) above), calculated by the Council, 
in accordance with Section 34(2) of the 
Act, as the basic amount of its council 
tax for the year for dwellings in those 
parts of its area to which no special item 
related. 
 

g) £1,582.80 Saddleworth Parish area 
Being the amounts given by adding to 
the amount at 3(f) above the amounts of 
the special item or items related to 
dwellings in those parts of the Council’s 
area mentioned at 3(e) above divided by 
the amount at 1(b) above, calculated by 
the Council, in accordance with Section 
34(3) of the Act, as the basic amounts of 
its council tax for the year for dwellings 
in those parts of its area to which one or 
more special items related. 
 

h) £1,578.25 Shaw and Crompton Parish area 
Being the amounts given by adding to 
the amount at 3(f) above the amounts of 
the special item or items related to 
dwellings in those parts of the Council’s 
area mentioned at 3(e) above divided by 
the amount at 1(c) above, calculated by 
the Council, in accordance with Section 
34(3) of the Act, as the basic amounts of 
its council tax for the year for dwellings 
in those parts of its area to which one or 
more special items related. 
 

 
Resolution 4 – Relating to the Mayoral Police and Crime 
Commissioner Precept and the Mayoral General Precept 
(including Fire Services) 
 
No member spoke on this item. 
 



 

RESOLVED that it be noted that for the year 2018/19 the 
Mayoral Police and Crime Commissioner Precept and the 
Mayoral General Precept (including Fire Services) for Greater 
Manchester had been issued to the Council in accordance with 
Section 40 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, for each 
category of dwellings in the Council’s area as indicated in the 
summons. 
 
Resolution 5 – Relating to the Setting of the Council Tax for 
2018/19 
 
No member spoke on this item. 
 
A recorded vote, in line with the regulations, was then taken on 
the RESOLUTION as follows: 
 

Councillor  Councillor  

Ahmad FOR Hussain, F. FOR 

Akhtar FOR Iqbal FOR 

Alexander, A. ABSENT Jabbar FOR 

Alexander, G. ABSENT Jacques FOR 

Ali FOR Kirkham ABSENT 

Ames ABSENT Klonowski ABSENT 

Azad ABSENT Larkin ABSENT 

Ball FOR Malik FOR 

Bashforth, M. FOR McCann FOR 

Bashforth, S. FOR McLaren FOR 

Bates ABSTAIN Moores FOR 

Briggs FOR Murphy FOR 

Brock FOR Mushtaq FOR 

Brownridge FOR Phythian FOR 

Chadderton FOR Price FOR 

Chauhan FOR Rehman FOR 

Cosgrove ABSENT Roberts ABSENT 

Dean FOR Salamat FOR 

Fielding FOR Sheldon ABSENT 

Garry FOR Shuttleworth FOR 

Gloster FOR Stretton FOR 

Goodwin FOR Sykes FOR 

Haque FOR Toor FOR 

Harkness FOR Turner ABSENT 

Harrison ABSENT Ur-Rehman FOR 

Heffernan ABSENT Williams FOR 

Hewitt FOR Williamson FOR 

Hudson ABSENT Wrigglesworth ABSENT 

Hussain, A. FOR Qumer FOR 

 
On a recorded VOTE being taken FORTY-TWO VOTES were 
cast in FAVOUR of the RESOLUTION with 0 VOTES cast 
AGAINST with ONE ABSTENTION.  The RESOLUTION was 
therefore CARRIED. 
 
RESOLVED that the Council, in accordance with Sections 30 to 
36 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the 



 

aggregate amounts shown in the tables below as the amounts of 
Council Tax for 2018/19 for each part of its area and for each of 
the categories of dwellings. 
 
Authority/ 
Parish 

                                                     Council Tax Bands (£) 

 
 A B C D E F G H 

Oldham 
Council 

1,041.36 1,214.92 1,388.48 1,562.04 1,909.16 2,256.28 2,603.40 3,124.08 

Mayoral 
Police and 
Crime 
Commissioner 
Precept 

116.20 135.57 154.93 174.30 213.03 251.77 290.50 348.60 

Mayoral 
General 
Precept 
(including Fire 
Services) 

45.29 52.84 60.39 67.95 83.05 98.15 113.24 135.90 

Saddleworth 
Parish 
Precept 

13.84 16.14 18.45 20.76 25.37 29.98 34.60 41.52 

Shaw and 
Crompton 
Parish 
Precept 

10.80 12.60 14.40 16.21 19.81 23.41 27.01 32.42 

 
AGGREGATE OF COUNCIL TAX REQUIREMENTS 
 
 
Authority/ 
Parish 

                                                      Council Tax Bands (£) 

 
 A B C D E F G H 

Saddlewort
h Parish 
Area 

1,216.69 1,419.47 1,622.25 1,825.05 2,230.61 2,636.18 3,041.74 3,650.10 

Shaw & 
Crompton 
Parish 
Area 

1,213.65 1,415.93 1,618.20 1,820.50 2,225.05 2,629.61 3,034.15 3,641.00 

All other 
parts of 
the 
Council’s 
area 

1,202.85 1,403.33 1,603.80 1,804.29 2,205.24 2,606.20 3,007.14 3,608.58 

 
 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.05 pm 
 


